
682 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES, CONSTRUCTION AND HOUSING 

the road, highway and bridge program. Spending by provincial governments reached 
$552,200,000, an increase of $60,000,000 over 1961, and spending by municipal governments 
increased by $21,800,000 to total $407,200,400. On the other hand, the Federal Government 
spent $19,300,000 less than the 1961 total of $369,600,000, reflecting in part the implementa
tion of the austerity program. 

Capital spending in Canada as a whole in 1962 was 6.9 p.c. higher than in 1961 but 
there was considerable variation in the spending of the different provinces. Newfoundland 
experienced an increase of 48.4 p.c. as a result of heavier expenditures by iron mining 
companies in Labrador; Prince Edward Island, Saskatchewan, Ontario and Quebec recorded 
increases above the national rate at 13.2 p . c , 12.1 p . c , 9.2 p.c. and 7.9 p .c , respectively; 
in Manitoba, British Columbia and New Brunswick the increases were more modest at 
6.0 p . c , 2.6 p.c. and 0.6 p . c ; and Nova Scotia and Alberta showed declines of 2.7 p.c. 
and 4.3 p . c , respectively. 

3.—Summary of Capital and Repair Expenditures, by Economic Sector, 1961 and 1962 
NOTE.—Actual expenditures 1961; preliminary actual 1962. 

(Millions of dollars) 

ear 

Capital Repair Capital and Repair 

Type of Enterprise and Y ear Con
struc
tion 

Ma
chinery 

and 
Equip
ment 

Total 
Con
struc
tion 

Ma
chinery 

and 
Equip
ment 

Total 
Con
struc
tion 

Ma
chinery 

and 
Equip
ment 

Total 

Agriculture1 and fishing 1961 
1962 

168 
183 

408 
465 

576 
648 

65 
70 

141 
150 

206 
220 

233 
253 

549 
615 

782 
868 

Mining, quarrying and oil 
wells 

1961 
1962 

1961 
1962 

28 
28 

362 
344 

22 
25 

87 
134 

50 
53 

449 
478 

18 
16 

26 
31 

28 
30 

96 
103 

46 
46 

122 
134 

46 
44 

388 
375 

50 
55 

183 
237 

96 
99 

571 
612 

Manufacturing 1961 
1962 

279 
346 

806 
885 

1,085 
1,231 

124 
122 

558 
588 

682 
710 

403 
468 

1,364 
1,473 

1,767 
1,941 

Utilities 1961 
1962 

1,088 
1,013 

610 
620 

1,698 
1,633 

277 
276 

446 
458 

723 
734 

1,365 
1,289 

1,056 
1,078 

2,421 
2,367 

1961 
1962 

14 
15 

122 
128 

136 
143 

4 
4 

134 
141 

138 
145 

18 
19 

256 
269 

274 
288 

Housing 1961 
1962 

1,467 
1,587 — 

1,467 
1,587 

484 
513 

— 484 
513 

1,951 
2,100 — 

1,951 
2,100 

Trade (wholesale and retail) 

Finance, insurance and real 
estate 

.1961 
1962 

1961 
1962 

127 
122 

268 
260 

180 
183 

44 
48 

307 
305 

312 
308 

39 
35 

17 
18 

40 
38 

4 
5 

79 
73 

21 
23 

166 
157 

285 
278 

220 
221 

48 
53 

386 
378 

333 
331 

1961 
1962 

56 
62 

172 
172 

228 
234 

14 
10 

48 
48 

62 
58 

70 
72 

220 
220 

290 
292 

1961 
1962 

536 
701 

81 
107 

617 
808 

64 
63 

14 
14 

78 
77 

600 
764 

95 
121 

695 
885 

Government departments . . . .1961 
1962 

1961 
1962 

1,125 
1,181 

122 
129 

1,247 
1,310 

323 
326 

57 
56 

380 
382 

1,448 
1,507 

179 
185 

1,627 
1,692 

Totals 

.1961 
1962 

1961 
1962 

5,518 
5,843 

2,654 
2,896 

8,172 
8,738 

1,455 
1,484 

1,566 
1,631 

3,021 
3,115 

6,973 
7,326 

4,220 
4,527 

11,193 
11,853 

1 Est imates for agriculture have been revised on the basis of the 1958 Farm Income and Expenditure Survey 
and the 1961 Census of Agriculture, and are not comparable with data for years prior to 1961. 

Details of some of the above economic sectors are given in Table 4. The value of 
construction work performed, together with statistics of contracts awarded and building 
permits issued in recent years, is covered in Section 2 of this Chapter. Housing is treated 
separately in Section 3. 


