the road, highway and bridge program. Spending by provincial governments reached \$552,200,000, an increase of \$60,000,000 over 1961, and spending by municipal governments increased by \$21,800,000 to total \$407,200,400. On the other hand, the Federal Government spent \$19,300,000 less than the 1961 total of \$369,600,000, reflecting in part the implementation of the austerity program.

Capital spending in Canada as a whole in 1962 was 6.9 p.c. higher than in 1961 but there was considerable variation in the spending of the different provinces. Newfoundland experienced an increase of 48.4 p.c. as a result of heavier expenditures by iron mining companies in Labrador; Prince Edward Island, Saskatchewan, Ontario and Quebec recorded increases above the national rate at 13.2 p.c., 12.1 p.c., 9.2 p.c. and 7.9 p.c., respectively; in Manitoba, British Columbia and New Brunswick the increases were more modest at 6.0 p.c., 2.6 p.c. and 0.6 p.c.; and Nova Scotia and Alberta showed declines of 2.7 p.c. and 4.3 p.c., respectively.

3.—Summary	f Capital and Repair Expenditures, by Economic Sector, 1961 ar	1d 1962
	Note.—Actual expenditures 1961; preliminary actual 1962.	

(Millions of dollars)

	Capital		Repair			Capital and Repair			
Type of Enterprise and Year	Con- struc- tion	Ma- chinery and Equip- ment	Total	Con- struc- tion	Ma- chinery and Equip- ment	Total	Con- struc- tion	Ma- chinery and Equip- ment	Total
Agriculture ¹ and fishing1961 1962	168 183	408 465	$\begin{array}{c} 576\\648\end{array}$	65 70	141 150	206 220	233 253	549 615	782 868
Forestry	28 28	22 25	50 53	18 16	28 30	46 46	46 44	50 55	96 99
Mining, quarrying and oil wells	$\begin{array}{c} 362\\ 344\end{array}$	87 134	449 478	26 31	96 103	122 134	388 375	183 237	$\begin{array}{c} 571 \\ 612 \end{array}$
Manufacturing1961 1962	$\begin{array}{c} 279\\ 346\end{array}$	806 885	1,085 1,231	$\begin{array}{c} 124 \\ 122 \end{array}$	558 588	682 710	403 468	$\substack{1,364\\1,473}$	$1,767 \\ 1,941$
Utilities1961 1962	1,088 1,013	610 620	$1,698 \\ 1,633$	$277 \\ 276$	446 458	723 734	$\substack{1,365\\1,289}$	1,056 1,078	$\begin{smallmatrix}2,421\\2,367\end{smallmatrix}$
Construction	14 15	122 128	136 143	4 4	134 141	138 145	18 19	256 269	274 288
Housing1961 1962	$1,467 \\ 1,587$	-	1,467 1,587	484 513		484 513	$1,951 \\ 2,100$		$1,951 \\ 2,100$
Trade (wholesale and retail). 1961 1962	$\begin{array}{c} 127\\122\end{array}$	180 183	307 305	39 35	40 38	79 73	166 157	220 221	386 378
Finance, insurance and real estate1961 1962	268 260	44 48	312 308	17 18	4 5	21 23	285 278	48 53	333 331
Commercial services1961 1962	56 62	172 172	$\begin{array}{c} 228\\ 234 \end{array}$	14 10	48 48	62 58	70 72	220 220	290 292
Institutional services1961 1962	536 701	81 107	617 808	64 63	14 14	78 77	600 764	95 121	695 885
Government departments1961 1962	$\substack{1,125\\1,181}$	122 129	$1,247 \\ 1,310$	323 326	57 56	380 382	1,448 1,507	179 185	1,627 1,692
Totals1961 1962	5,518 5,842	2,654 2,896	8,172 8,738	1,455 1,484	1,566 1,631	3,021 3,115	6,973 7,326	4,220 4,527	11,193 11,853

¹ Estimates for agriculture have been revised on the basis of the 1958 Farm Income and Expenditure Survey and the 1961 Census of Agriculture, and are not comparable with data for years prior to 1961.

Details of some of the above economic sectors are given in Table 4. The value of construction work performed, together with statistics of contracts awarded and building permits issued in recent years, is covered in Section 2 of this Chapter. Housing is treated separately in Section 3.